

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0026

SUSAN E. COX and EDWARD A. COX,
Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MATTHEW K. GILLESPIE AT0013513
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-4672
(515) 281-7219 (fax)
Matthew.Gillespie@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court’s Holding Correctly Concluded that the Department’s Application of a Penalty Period to the Coxes Was in Full Conformity with Federal and State Law.....	13
A. Preservation of Error.....	13
B. Scope and Standard of Review	14
C. The Coxes Transferred Assets for Less Than Fair Market Value By Transferring Funds Into a Pooled Trust Without Compensation.	16
1. The Medicaid Act Treats Long-Term Care Benefits Eligibility and General Eligibility Differently.	16
2. As Shown by the Plain Language of the Medicaid Act, Congress Intended for Transfers of Assets into Pooled Trusts by Beneficiaries Age 65 or Older to be Subject to a Transfer Penalty Period.....	21
3. The Coxes Can Reduce Their Penalty Period By Showing They Received Fair Market Value After the Trust Makes Expenditures for Their Benefit, But Not Before.	31

4. By Giving Away Discretion and Claim Over Their Assets Without Compensation, The Coxes Made a Transfer for Less Than Fair Market Value.....	35
5. Both Federal and State Law Classify the Coxes’ Action As a “Transfer” Subject to Penalty Under 42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c) and Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23.....	43
6. Subsection 1396p(d) Has Limited, If Any, Substantive Applicability to Transfers of Assets Affecting Long-Term Care Benefits Eligibility.	46
7. The Department’s Interpretation of the Medicaid Act is Consistent with its Purpose, but the Coxes Would Require the Department to Risk Federal Funds.	50
CONCLUSION.....	52
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbas v. Iowa Ins. Div.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2017)	16
<i>Abrendsen v. Iowa Dep't of Human Services</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000)	17, 50
<i>Bearinger v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2014).....	15
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Cntr.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012)	14, 15
<i>Ctr. for Special Needs Trust Admin., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012)	17, 21, 23, 30, 50
<i>City of Sioux City v. Iowa Dep't of Rev. & Fin.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 2003)	16
<i>Estate of Wierzbinski v. Michigan</i> , No. 2010-4343-AA (Macomb Cnty. Cir. Ct. July 26, 2011)	30, 50
<i>Evenson v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2016).....	16
<i>Eyecare v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009).....	45
<i>Ford v. Iowa Dep't of Human Services</i> , 500 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 1993)	17, 50
<i>George A. Hormel & Co. v. Jordan</i> , 569 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1997)	15
<i>Hennepin Cnty. v. Fed Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Hobbs v. Zenderman</i> , 579 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)	22
<i>Hunter Labs., L.L.C. v. Virginia</i> , 828 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Hutson v. Mosier</i> , 54 Kan. App. 2d 679 (2017).....	26, 38, 50
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014).....	17
<i>In re Pooled Advocate Trust</i> , 813 N.W.2d 130 (S.D. 2012).....	19, 34, 38, 48, 50
<i>John B. v. Emkes</i> , 710 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496(8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3rd Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 933 (2013)	18, 25, 41, 50
<i>Ludtke v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Masters v. Michigan</i> , No. 2011-5372-AA (Macomb Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2012)....	50
<i>Morris v. Oklahoma Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 685 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>NB v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Norland v. Iowa Dep't of Job Service</i> , 412 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1987).....	14
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011).....	22
<i>Peittersen v. Minnesota Dep't of Human Servs</i> , No. 19HA-CV-11-5630 (Minn. 1st Jud. Dist. Oct. 2, 2012)	50
<i>Petition of Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Richardson v. Hamilton</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00134-JAW, 2018 WL 1077275	

(D. Me. Feb. 27, 2018)	24, 25, 49, 50
<i>Ruby Beach v. State of Tenn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. 09-2120-III (Tenn. Ch. Ct. 20th Jud. Dist. Of Davidson Cnty. Sept. 8, 2010);	28, 50
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	44
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cnty.</i> , 888 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	22, 23
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cnty.</i> , 888 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2017)	22
<i>State v. Nall</i> , 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017)	21
<i>State Pub. Defender v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Black Hawk Cnty.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 2001)	45, 46
<i>Strand v. Rasmussen</i> , 648 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2002)	15, 17, 50
<i>Stringer v. St. James R-1 School Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Thoms v. Iowa Public Employees' Retirement Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006)	15
<i>Top of Iowa Coop. v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2000)	21
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53, 58, 120 S. Ct. 1114 (2000)	22
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014)	45

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.23	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-75.24	48
Iowa Code § 17A.19	11, 14
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a)	14, 15
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 249A.2	16, 17
Iowa Code § 249A.4	16, 17
42 C.F.R. § 435.600 <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	17, 52
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	41
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)	<i>passim</i>

Other Citations

CMS State Agency Regional Bulletin No. 2008-05, <i>available at</i> http://www.sharinglaw.net/elder/CMS-d4c.pdf (May 12, 2008); CMS Re- gional State Letter No. 08-03, <i>available at</i> http://lawyersusaonline.com/wp- files/pdfs/08-03-cms-pool-trusts.pdf (July 2008) (accessible via Internet Explorer)	39, 40
CMS Regional State Letter No. 08-03, <i>available at</i> http://lawyersusaonline.com/wp-files/pdfs/08-03-cms-pool-trusts.pdf (July 2008)	39

GiftRocket, “Your Gift Card is Worth Less Than You Think,” <i>available at</i> https://www.giftrocket.com/your-gift-card-worth (last visited March 15, 2018).....	38, 39
Merriam-Webster, “Definition: ‘Transfer,’” <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/transfer (last visited March 15, 2018)	44
Program Operation Manual System (POMS) SSA POMS SI 01120.203(B)(2)(a), <i>available at</i> https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0501120203 (last visited March 21, 2018)	28
SSA POMS SI 01150.121, <i>available at</i> https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0501150121 (last visited March 21, 2018).....	28
(SMM) Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, “The State Medicaid Manu- al,” <i>available at</i> https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and- Guidance/guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals- Items/CMS021927.html (last visited March 21, 2018)	26
SMM, Ch. 1, Foreword	26
SMM Ch. 3 § 3258.1	36
SMM Ch. 3 § 3258.10.....	27, 28, 32, 43
SMM Ch. 3 § 3259.7	27, 33
<i>Supplemental Needs Trusts for People with Disabilities: The Development of a Private Trust in the Public Interest</i> , 10 B.U. Pub. Int. L. J. 91, 134 (2000).....	25, 41
